

No. 15-2056

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Virginia, Newport News Division
No. 4:15-cv-54

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, *ET AL.*,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
NEENA CHAUDHRY
ADAKU ONYEKA-
CRAWFORD
ALEXANDRA BRODSKY
*National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals Is Sex Discrimination.....	3
A. Discrimination against transgender individuals for their nonconformity to sex stereotypes constitutes sex discrimination.	3
B. Discrimination against transgender individuals because they are transgender is inherently discrimination “on the basis of sex.”	7
C. Reproductive anatomy does not determine identity or social role.....	8
II. Protecting Transgender Students Is Necessary To Fulfill Title IX’s Goal Of Eradicating Discrimination Based On Gender In Educational Programs.....	11
A. Congress intended Title IX to be a comprehensive prohibition on all forms of sex discrimination in all aspects of education.	11
1. Congress designed Title IX to enact a broad, comprehensive effort against all forms of sex discrimination in education.	11
2. In enacting Title IX, Congress was particularly concerned with eradicating sex stereotyping.....	15
III. Arguments Regarding The Vulnerability Of Women Have Historically Been Used To Justify Discrimination And Defend Exclusionary Policies, And Courts Routinely Have Rejected Such Arguments Over the Last Several Decades.	16
A. Discriminatory rules ostensibly designed to protect women have long reflected both stereotype and pretext.	17

- 1. Discriminatory rules with protective pretexts have historically been imposed in a variety of contexts.18
- 2. Restrooms, have been a particular focus of these discriminatory rules.19
- B. The Supreme Court has routinely rejected these protective rationales for gender discrimination over the last several decades. 21
- C. Defendant’s Restroom Policy rests on a protective pretext and does not hold up to a probing factual inquiry. 23
 - 1. Defendant’s Restroom Policy does not advance legitimate purposes.24
 - 2. Policies that exclude transgender students from sex-segregated restrooms injure those students.25
- Conclusion 28
- Appendix1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016)	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>Deneen v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Doe v. Brimfield Grade School</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 816 (C.D. Ill. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	22
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14, 19, 20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21, 22
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2015 WL 4086446 (E.D. Va).....	24, 26
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>Hall v. Nalco Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	8, 9, 22
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	14
<i>Kocak v. Cmty. Health Partners of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Maldonado v. U.S. Bank</i> , 186 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000).....	5
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	18, 22
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	4
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enter., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	4
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 79 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	15
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016).....	23
<i>Pratt v. Indian River Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 135 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	14
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005).....	4
<i>Turner v. Randolph</i> , 195 F. Supp. 677 (W.D. Tenn. 1961)	21
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ill. 1983), <i>rev'd</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	23, 24
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
 Statutes	
887 Mass. Acts 668 ch. 103 § 2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of May 25, 1887, ch. 462 § 13, 1887 N.Y Laws 575.....	20
1919 N.D. Laws, ch. 174, 317	20
1893 Pa. Laws, no. 244, 276	20
1913 S.D. Sess. Laws, ch. 240, 332.....	20
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
117 Cong. Rec. 30,404 (1971) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 30,406 (1971) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	12, 13
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	13
118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	16
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	13
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh)	11, 13
Louise M. Antony, <i>Back to Androgeny: What Bathrooms Can Teach Us About Equality</i> , 9 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 1 (1998).....	20
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the H. Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor on Section 805 of H.R. 16098</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	12
Diana Elkind, <i>The Constitutional Implications of Bathroom Access Based on Gender Identity: An Examination of Recent Developments Paving the Way for the Next Frontier of Equal Protection</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L 895 (2007)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Phoebe Godfrey, <i>Bayonets, Brainwashing, and Bathrooms: The Discourse of Race, Gender, and Sexuality in the Desegregation of Little Rock's Central High</i> , 62 Ark. Hist. Q. 42 (2003)	21
Terry S. Kogan, <i>Sex-Separation in Public Restrooms: Law, Architecture, and Gender</i> , 14 Mich. J. Gender & L. 1 (2007).....	20
Serena Mayeri, <i>The Strange Career of Jane Crow: Sex Segregation and the Transformation of Anti-Discrimination Discourse</i> , 18 Yale J.L. & Human. 187 (2006).....	19
Rachel E. Moffitt, <i>Keeping the John Open to Jane: How California's Bathroom Bill Brings Transgender Rights Out of the Water Closet</i> , 16 Geo. J. Gender & L. 475 (2015)	25
National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> 130-37 (Dec. 2016), available at https://perma.cc/M7MQ-ZQ52	26
Reginald Oh, <i>Interracial Marriage in the Shadows of Jim Crow: Racial Segregation as a System of Racial and Gender Subordination</i> , 39 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1321 (2006)	19
<i>Shut Out: Restrictions on Bathroom and Locker Room Access for Transgender Youth in US Schools</i> , Human Rights Watch (Sept. 13, 2016), www.hrw.org/report/2016/09/13/shutout/restrictions-bathroom-and-locker-room-access-transgender-youth-us-schools	25
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992).....	9
<i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> 130-37 (Dec. 2016), available at https://perma.cc/M7MQ-ZQ52	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Richard A. Wasserstrom, <i>Racism, Sexism, and Preferential Treatment: An Approach to the Topics</i> , 24 UCLA L. Rev., 581 (1977).....	20
